IN THE MATTER OF THE * BEFORE THE
THE APPLICATION OF
GEQORGE_S. REGESTER, ET UX * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

FOR A SPECIAL HEARING ON

PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE SOUTH * OF

EAST SIDE BELAIR ROAD, 1900'

NE OF C/L OF SILVER SPRING * BALTIMORE COUNTY
ROAD (8833 BELAIR ROAD)

11TH ELECTION DISTRICT * CASE NO. 95-11-SPH

6TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
*

* * * * * * * * *

OPINTION

This matter comes before this Board on appeal of the Zoning
Commissioner's approval for the continuation of use, commencing in
1955, as a non-conforming use. The Special Hearing was granted
with restrictions.

The non-conforming use is for the operation of an auto service
garage on approximately one acre of land on Belair Road at Silver
Spring Road in an area zoned B.L. The site is improved by several
inter-connected buildings that include a number of mixed uses in
addition to petitioner's florist business. Those uses are an
appliance repair shop and an automobile accessory shop. The
subject building is one of three separate buildings on the site,
the dimensions of which are hereby outlined on Petitioner's Exhibit
#1 from the Zoning Commissioner's hearing.

Appearing as Appellant was Ms. Laurie A. Martin, as well as
other property owners who live on Treadway Court, which bounds the
subject property in the rear. None of these protestants were |
present at the hearing with the Zoning Commissioner,

Ms. Martin testified to information she learned of a proposed
change in the size and extent of automobile services at the

property owned and utilized as a retail and wholesale florist

GICROFILIE



Case No. 95-11-SPH, George S. Regester, et ux 2

business by Mr. Regester since 1952. Appellant protested the
addition of another auto service center in the 8600-9300 blocks of
Belair Road, presently the location of six existing services.
Along with her remarks, Ms. Martin submitted photographs of various
garage services, along with a letter (Protestant's Exhibit #3) from
Precision Tune, listing the company's services, hours, and volume
of service. Upon purchase of her home in 1990, Ms., Martin saw no
automotive activity at the site.

Mr. Donald Merson of Treadway Court testified that he was out
of the country at the time of the first hearing, and knew very
little about the garage services by the florist. He remarked about
trucks parked on the property related to the florist's business.
He became curious when the sign announcing the zoning hearing was

put in place, and the possibility of a rumored Precision Tune

garage. He protested the repairs of racing cars on the site and
the disturbing noise that arises as the vehicles are "driveway
tested". When Mr. Merson bought property he checked the zoning of
the site and was convinced by the realtor that it was just a
florist shop business.

Ms. Karen Fox of Treadway Court testified that she was
concerned over the establishment of a "full blown auto service®.
She questions why a florist shop should have additional service
bays when they don't face Belair Road, but rather the residential
homes. Ms. Fox asserted that she has never considered the garage
as a repair use in her three years in the neighborhood. The

florist shop is now a storage lot for race cars and soon to be an
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auto shop.

Mr., George Regester testified that he has owned the one-acre
plot of land on Belair Road since 1952, He testified that his
retail and wholesale flower business covers the total metropolitan
area, with business sites in other communities. He further stated
that he had no intentions of expanding the garage, where he
services his twenty vans used in the business as they require
repairs and are brought to the site,

Mr. Regester traced this aspect of his growing business to
1954 when he hired a mechanic and built the subject building. He
has all work done inside the garage by two mechanics, who also do
installations and repairs for an automobile accessory business that
leases space in the building. Mr. Regester clarified that the
- three bay doors do not face residential homes. The only complaint
he has had was the music of a band leasing space for rehearsals.
The law suite filed at the time was dismissed.

In cross-examination since confusion arose among the
protestants as to which of two buildings on the one acre slte was
the subject of the Special Hearing, Mr. Regester clarified by
stating that the large blue warehouse (Protestant's Exhibit Nos. 5A
& 5B) was not the "garage" of the Special Hearing.

Mr. Regester testifled that 50% of the service garage repairs
are related to the trucks utilized in his florist business which
involves engine and transmission replacement, as well as light
maintenance. He assured that all automotive repair activities were

done within the three bay building at the rear of the property.
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Mr. Regester responded to the Protestants complaint of outside
engine noise from race cars as a matter he would correct. It was
also noted that Petitioner complied with the standards of operating
a service garage set forth by the Maryland Department of the
Environment.

Although the Petitioner is able to justify the auto service
garage on a property historically used for his florist business by
obtaining a special exception in a B.L. zone from Section 230.13 of

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR), Mr. Regester seeks

approval of the use as a non-conforming use under Section 104 of
the BCZR. A non-conforming use is defined as a legal use that does
not conform to the use regulations for the zone (B.L.) in which it
is located. A legal non-conforming use designation can operate to
ngrandfather" an otherwise prohibited use in a specific location.
Petitioner must show evidence that his non-conforming use existed
prior to the effective date of the prohibitive legislation (1955).

Testimony and evidence in this case was uncontradicted that
Mr. Regester began his florist busginess in 1952 and built the
subject garage for automotive repairs in 1954. Section 104 of the
BCZR specifies that the non-conforming use may not be changed,
abandoned or discontinued for a year or more since the use began.
Mr. Register's testimony was uncontradicted that the use has
continued without interruption.

Protestants in this matter did not introduce evidence or any
argument as to the repair service garage continuousg use since 1954.

However, they did testify to engine noise emanating from the
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;servicing of "racing cars." The Board makes special note that Mr.
Regester felt obliged to control this nuisance.
The Board will grant the Petition for Special Hearing, subject
to the terms and conditions contained in the following Order,
ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE this _1st day of March . 1995 by the

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

ORDERED, that, pursuant to the Petition for Special Hearing,
.approval for the continuation of the use commencing in 1954 and
~ongoing without interruption to the present date of a portion of
‘the property as a service garage be and is hereby GRANTED, subject,
however, to the following:

1. The non-conforming use designation for the property

known as 8833 Belalr Road is restricted to that portion

of the site containing the service garage building, as

ghown in bold markings on Petitioner's Exhibit #1.

2. All repairs and engine tests will be conducted within

the confines of the subject garage.

Any petition for judicial review from this decislon must be
L;made in accordance with Rule 7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the

* Maryland Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Mo T W

William T. Hackett, Chalrman

K”%~4L<m\f¥ 'géi““&“jﬂ{Ly

/ﬁudson H. Lip%witz )k’
“"Cf.)tfi,&, < )zi-)l {('/ /‘- t'/(/;’ {;"‘ J)

Harry/E Buchheister, Jr., %/
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(ﬂuungfﬁuarb of Appeals of Baltimore gluntg

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 489

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
{410) 887-3180

March 1, 1996

Ms. Laurie A. Martin
19 Treadway Court
Baltimore, MD 21236

RE: (ase No. 95-11-SPH
GEORGE S. REGESTER, ET UX

Dear Ms, Martin:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order
issued this date by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

in the subject matter.

Very truly yours,

1&««575‘: ;
(t: S. A (%
Charlotte E. Radclif ’
Legal Secretary

encl.

cc: Mr. and Mrs. George S. Regester
People's Counsel for Balto. County
Pat Keller
Lawrence E. Schmidt
James H. Thompson /Zoning Enforcement
W. Carl Richards, Jr. /ZADM
Docket Clerk /ZADM
Arnold Jablon, Director/ZADM

o
e Printad with Soyhean Ink
A\ on Recycled Papar
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IN RE:  PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEBRING * BEFORE THE
SE/8 Belair Rd., 1900' +/-

NE of ¢/1 Silver Spring Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
8833 Belair Road
11th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
6th Councilmanic District
George 5. Regester, et ux * Case No. 95-11-85PH
Petitioners

.3 * * ® * *® # * X * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSTIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for

Special Hearing for the property located at 8833 Belair Road near Silver

Spring Road, in eastern Baltimore County. The Petitioners request approv-

al for the continuation of the use commencing in 1955 and ongoing without

interruption to the present date of a portion of the property as a service

garage. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly

shown on Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition

for Special Hearing.
Appearing at the requisite publiec hearing held for this case was the

property owner, George S. Regester. Alsc appearing in support of the Peti-

tion was F.M. Preston. The Petitloner was represented by Jim Baldwin,

Esquire. There were no other interested persons or Protestants present.

Uncontradicted testimony and evidence presented was that the subject

site is slightly less than 1 acre in area and is zoned B.L. The property

fronts Belair Road north of the interchange with the Baltimore Beltway.

The site is improved by a large building which contains a number of mixed

uses including a Florist shop, an appliance repair shop, an automoblle

accessory shop and similar uses. The balance of the site is available for
parking for these various uses.
Mr. Regester testified that he and his wife have owned the property

gince 1952. At that time, they began operation of a florist shop on the
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premises. The business boomed and, within two years, the Petitioner hired
a mechanic to service his small fleet of vehicles which served the florist
shop. The Petitioner testified that the mechanic was hired in approximate-
ly 1954 and, at that time, a small building was constructed. This build-
ing houses the service garage operations and is attached to a larger struc-
ture which contains the florist shop and other uses.

Over the vyears, the business continued to grow and evolve, and other
locations were apened. The subject garage business, however, continued to
be utilized to service the Petitioner's fleet of vehicles which delivered
flowers and were used for similar purposes in connecticon with the florist
business. An additional mechanic was hired and the two mechanics hegan
doing additional work on vehicles other than those associated with Mr.
Regester's florist business. Friends and co-workers brought their vehi-
cles in to be serviced at the location and the service garage was avall-
aple to the public. Presently, Mr. Regester testified that at least 50%
of the service garage activities are related to the trucks employed in his
operation. The remaining part of the business serves the public. Work
done on site includes light and heavy duty operations. These include
replacement of engines and transmissions, as well as routine maintenance
and oil changes. All work is done within the three bay building located
to the rear of the property. Hours of operation are between B:00 A.M. to
6£:00 P.M., Monday through Friday. As before, two mechanics are employed
in the business.

Mr. Regester's testimony was corroborated by F.M. Preston, Mr.
Regester's Accountant. He stated that he has been keeping the books of
the florist business for many years and had personal knowledge of the
service garage coperation since prior to 1955. He confirmed the balance of
Mr. Preston's testimony as it related to the nature of the operation.

-2=



S
i

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) defines a service
garage as a building where motor driven vehicles are stored, equipped,
repaired or kept for remuneration, hire or sale. Moreover, Bection 230.13
of the BCZR allows service garage on a B.L. property by special excep-
tion. 'The Petitioner does not seek relief under this section, however.
Rather he seeks approval of the proposed use as a nonconforming use. A
nonconforming use is also defined by Section 101 of the BCZR. Therein,
the term is defined as a legal use that does not conform to a use regula-
tion for the zone in which it is located or to a specific regulation appli-
cable to such a use. In essence, a legal nonconforming use designation
can operate to '"grandfather" an otherwise prohibited use in a specific
location. Nonconforming uses are governed by Section 104 of the BRBCZR,.
Therein, it is provided that the Petitioner must adduce testimony and
evidence that any such nonconforming use existed prior to the effective
date of the prohibiting legislation. WMoreover, it must be shown that the
use has not changed, been abandoned or discontinued for a period of one
year or more since the use began. Moreover, regulations are provided
regarding the alteration and/or enlargemewnt of a nonconforming use.

In the instant case, the operative date is 1955, the vyear in which
the first comprehensive zoning requlations were adopted by Baltimore Coun-
ty. The uncontradicted testimeony and evidence presented was that the
subject service garage has Dbeen in existence since pricr to this date.
Specifically, Mr. Regester testified that his florist business has been on
the premises since 1952 and the service garage operation began by 1954.
Moreover, the testimony was uncontradicted that same has continued uninter-
ruptedly since that time. Thus, the Petitioner has satisfied its burden
and the Petition for Special Hearing should be granted. The nonconforming

use designation of the property is hereby conferred.
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Notwithstanding the granting of the special hearing, however, it is
to be noted that the nonconforming use designation only applies to that
portion of the property devoted to the service garage use. Specifically,
that area is designated on the site plan in bold outline and contains the
one story building referred to above. Thus, the naonconforming use designa-
tion is applicable only to that part of the property wherein the service
garage lis located and not the balance of the property.

Testimony and evidence was also offered by the Petitioner as it re-
lates to a Zoning Plans Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment from the Depart-
ment of Environmental Protection and Resource Management(DEPRM). This
comment. requested that the Petitioner provide plans for the lawful dispos-
al of o0il and similar waste products. In this respect, the Petitioner
stated that, in fact, waste oil was eliminated in accordance with the
standards set forth by the Maryland Department of the Environment. I am
satisfied that the Petitioner does comply with this request and note that
this issue is not specifically related to the question before me. As 1
advigsed the Petitioner on the receord, irrespective of the nonconforming
use designation, he should make efforts to keep the property clean and to
conduct service garage operations in conformance with all Federal, State
and County environmental regulations.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the relief
requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissicner For Baltimore
County this _[22i_3ay of Auqust, 1994, that, pursuant to the Petition for
Special Hearing, approval for the continuation of the use commencing in
1955 and ongoing without interruption to the present date of a portion of
the property as a service garage be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, howev-
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er, to the

following vrestrictions which are conditions precedent to the

relief granted herein:
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1. The Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk
until such time as the 30 day appellate process

from this Order has expired. If, for whatever
reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners

would be required to return, and be responsible
For returning, said property to its original
condition.

2. The nonconforming use designation for the
property known as 8833 Belair Road 1s restricted

to that portion of the site containing the
service garage building, as shown on Petiticners'

Exhibit No. 1. / )
R G

¢ LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commigsioner
for Baltimore County

w
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Baltimotre County Government
Zoning Commissioner
Olfice of Planning and Zoning

Suite 113 Courthouse
4000 Washington Avenuce

Towson, MIY 21204 (410) 887-4386

Augusk 17, 1994

Jim Baldwin, Esquire
14 Crain Highway North
Glen Burnie, Maryland 21061

RE: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 95-11-8PH
George S. Regester, et ux, Petiltioners
Property: 8833 Belair Road

Dear Mr. Baldwin:

Enclosed please £ind the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted, with
restrictions, in accordance with the atlached Order.

In the event Lhe decisjon rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require
additional informaticn concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to

contact our Appeals Clerk at 887-3391.
Very truly yours;/// K?/
29909 14 d Ty
S B

lawrence B. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner
LES :mmn
att.
cc: Mr. and Mrs. George S. Regester
4510 Buckschool House Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21237

MICROFILMEL
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Petition for Special Hea(rin
5 —SCF
to the Zoning Commissioner of Ba(;t?ilimre County k

for the property located at 8833 Belair Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21236
which is presently zoned BL

GORL ¢
)
*

Thie Petition shall be filad with the Office of Zoning Adminisiration & Development Management.

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situata in Baltimore County and which is descrilbed in the description and plat attached
hereto and made a part heracf, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County,
to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissicner should approve

the continuation of the use commencing in 1955 and ongoing without interruption
to the present date of a portion of the above-referenced property as a service
garage. “p¥ LU (piefihet 1

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, of we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing adventising, posting, otc., upon fiting of this petition, and further agree to and
are to be bound by the zening regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baitimore County.

|AWe do solamnly declare and aHirm, under the penaities of parjury, that l/we are the
lega! owner(o} of tne praparty which is the subjuct of this Petition.

Lagal Ownar{s),

Geopge 'S. Regestey’\

i fAE

Caoniract Purchaser/Leusee:

{Type of Print Name}

& ,

e’

Signature ) _/,Glnfm ® % L

Carolyn D. Regester
Address (Type or Print Name}

e ot
Carodyw G, Kegeslev
2 8 7
Chy Sinte pcode gnature H . 6 68" 6 83 0
- 4510 Buckschool W: 766-3960
Attoiney lof P§ ) Address Fhane No.
— Baltimore, Maryland 21237
ﬁor Prit Name) City Biafe Zipcode
- . Name, Address and phone number of representative to be contacied.
\/ /£ /34—» Dl A

Bignature B

Name:

/7/ C??_")IN fA\) Y Marﬂ
Addren . Phane No. Address ‘Phone No.
& s 80 CrF e =] 270 € ¢ O e R T e  ee——
City ¥ State Zipcoade
7“6 _( y 6 6 ESTIMATED LENQTH OF HEAR::.G.lhbh' Hearlis
Vi [OF HIAT]
Jw‘ "\ 1he following dates Next Two Monthe
ALL —— OTHER
neviewen Bv. /=" /¢ onve_ 7 L2 e

WiICROFILIERP 7 1
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. 1™ ACCU-COMP SURVEYS Cf e ]
g (— §52 FOREST VIEW ROAD <.
_— LINTHICUM, MD 21090
. (410) 859--5664

ZONING DESCRIPTION

Beginning at a point on the southeast side of BELAIR ROAD, which

is 70 feet wide, at the distance of 1900 feet, more or less, northeast
from the north side of:SILVER SPRING ROAD, thence the following courses
and distances;

(1) 845 30 20E 200' (feet)

(2) 850 38 37w 200' "

(3) N45 30 20W 200" ™

(4) N30 38 37E 200" "  to the point of beginning.
See liber 3055, folio 429 as recorded among the land records of Baltimore
County.  Containing 40,000 square feet, more or less and being known as
8833 BELATR ROAD.

NOTE:  This description is for the purpose of simplifying the complete
legal description of this property for use by the Baltimore County Zoning
Office in any hearings or action in which they may be involved relative

to this property. This description is not to be used for any purpose other

than stagq@nuhu”
{.ffﬁ{ﬂ iz ..

Kevin Jﬁﬁﬁeady ”Maryland Reg. PLS #442
e

den e paE
LR PSS I LA

-SEH



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING S5z s pPH
IONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towsan, Maryland
Distriet. L. ‘ Date of Mg..-_.t%’ﬂﬁ?__m___-.
Posted for: .__... é:‘f'? ' J%
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Posted by

Fumber of Signa: / T
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Baltimore Courtty, by aythority
of the Zoning Act and Regula-
fions of Baltimore County will
hold & public hearing on the
ﬁ' ldemmsd herein in
08 of the Coum'y Offige

. ing, located at 111

Chesapaake Avanua In
owaon, ag'an 21204 or
118, Oki Courthouss,
400 Washington Avenue,
Lamm n, Maryland 21204 as

95-11-A (nem 11 3
e Boal Rone eqer
VAT °§5»
- Biiver Spring Road - 4
- mh Emmniam
' Pﬂmemr F
B aﬁarﬁnd
B lx 8’!9?
HEAHI Q: MoN

R V! usr 185, 1994 at ' 2:00

gm. in Fm. 118, Od
Caurthouse

o

p!clll Hurlng. to approve
iha continuance of the u
,commanclngo A 1985 and
-going without intarruption to
t’ne pragent date of & pprtjon of
the above-referan rogany
a3 4 mwlce gerage. .

. LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT,
- Zoning Gommisa!oner for
ailimaore -Coun g
NOTES (ﬂHQaringsmeHan
icapped accessible: for spech
amorﬁmodaﬁons Ploase Cau

867-33

{2)Far informa-

| thon conceming the File and/or
Hearing, Pleage Call 887-3391.

71308 July 28,

®
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD,, ___m£ ., 19 iz

THIS IS 'TO CERTIFY, that the anntxed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

ch of _ 7 __successive

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once C’

weeks, the first publication appearing on™-

WFFERSONIAN

LEGAL AD. - TOWSON

St
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY fj)—//«-— Spt

Towsen, Maryland

Petitioner: . ongs, St Megas o g0 Z0Y

Location of pmmy:__"ggé:‘:_)_ Aﬂé?.;:,.(ﬁ:;---fff; o e m————— e e =

ocaton of Stguw Lot S 7R 2 My, 0o Prepery Loy spreehd
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Posted by ‘W ................ Date of return:..... %Eﬂ /fo .............
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BALTIMORE F=UNTY, MARYLAND No

OFFICE OF FIN  _E - REVENUE DIVISION
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT

oare. 97 19/94 accounr._Rk=001-6150
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amount_$ 175.00

RECE !
FROMIzVED LAURIE ‘ANN MARTIN

i fodhe
RS TH L WAr I LT PR WSS E )

L. e P
FoR, ¥XXXX  95-11-SPH-Special Hear ing Appeal ﬁ‘?ﬁi@"}wu
8873 Belair Koad ST
a{:@éﬂ“‘
BARADZHIHL M, Lt“H'ﬂLl 815,00
BRSO L G
VALIDATION OR SIGNATURE OF CASHIER
%H%ER PINK - AGENCY  YRLLOW - CUSTOMER
BALTIMORE ™' INTY, MARYLAND No. 1
OFFICE OF FIN _E - REVENUE DIVISION e
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT
- J (\ — — T,
DATE Q719764 ACCOUNT R0 1~6150
AMOUNT__$ 35,00
RECEIVED . . Try
laurie aonn Martin Ll
FROM: ; ;n ﬁﬁ
w\{ )13‘0
FOR: 95-11-5PH ~ Sien ~ Appeal
FAAUGHIGUIMR L CHR L Fasa il

VALIDATION OR 5IONATURE OF CASHIER

marggg;lagg
"CASHIEH  PINK - AGENCY  YELLOW - CUSTOMER
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Baltimore County Government
: Office of Zoning Administration
l and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue :
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

ZONING NEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County Zoning Requlationsg require that nokice be given to

the general public/neighboring property ownets relative to property
which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those pelitions
which reduire a public hearing, this notice is atcomplished by postirng
a sign on the property and placement of a notice 1h at least ona
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. lHowever, the petitioner is respongible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL, BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.
NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE oF zoNING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLONH, DI

For newspaper advertising:

Ttem No.: // _
s /g
Petitioner: ooty € e red e

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NAME : C)@zs"z 5L 7?;&5781_,,

RADDRESS: A5 /0 /3«* 0.k 3 Chfaoe S ,z@o
'/(.%'( g2 /\é 24227

PHONE NUMBER: chb P b3 REE,

T !:‘
Ad:qgs L

' (Revised 04/09/93)
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TO: PUTUXENT FUBLISHING COMPANY
July 28, 1994 Issue - Jeffersonian

Pleage foward billing to:

George Regester

4510 Buckschool House Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21237
668-6830

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulatlons of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
ar
Room 118, 0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 95-11-SPH (Item 11)

8833 Belair Road

8E/$ Belair Road, 1900'+/- WE of ¢/] Silver Spring Road

11th Election District - 6th Councllmanic

Petitioner(s): George 8. Regester and Carolyn ¢. Regester
HEARTNG: MONDAY, RUGUST 1%, 1994 at 2 p.m. Rm. 118 01d Courthouse.

Special Hearing to approve the continnance of the use commencing in 1955 and on-going without
interruption to the present date of a portion of the above-referenced property as a service garage.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMID?T
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: {1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
{2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERIMG THE FILE AWD/CR WEARTNG, PLEASE CALL 887-3391,

WHGRGELMED
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Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 ‘ (410) 887-3353

JULY 25, 1994

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by awthority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Cffice Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 95-11-SPH (Item 11)

5833 Belair Read

8F/$ Belair Road, 1900'+/~ WE of c/1 Silver 5Spring Road

11th Election District - 6th Councilmanic

Petitioner(s): George 5. Regester and Carolyn &. Regester

HEARING: MCNDAY, AUGUST 15, 1994 at 2 p.m. Rum. 118 01d Courthouse.

Special Hearing o opprove the continuance of the use commencing in 1955 and on-going without
interruption to the present date of a portion of the above-referenced property as a service garage.

Arnold Jablon
Diraector

ce: George and Carolyn Regester
Jim Baldwin, Esq.
Trvin J. Brodsky, Esg.
Don Merson

NOTES: (1) ZONING SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPFAKE AVENUE ON THE HEARING DATE.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARTNG, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

"Y‘\
~ % Pnnled wilh Seybean Ink
- A an Rncurlard Paner
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@ounty Board of Appenls of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

Hearing Room - Room 48
0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

CASE

November 25, 1994

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN
STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b)}. NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE
GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEARING DATE
UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL
NO. 59-79.

NO. 95-11-5PH GEORGE S. REGESTER, ET UX
SE/s Belalr Road, 1900' +/- NE of ¢/l of
Silver Spring Road (8833 Belair Road)
11th Election District
6th Councilmanic¢ District

SPH ~Approval of continuation of use
commencing in 1955 /nonconforming use.

8/17/94 -Z.C.'s Order in which Petition for
Special Hearing was GRANTED with restrictions.

ASSIGNED FOR: TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 7, 1995 at 10:00 a.m.

cc:

W iThdrewy |
opP pLLranee ‘\“‘u‘\ 4

@:9 Pownled with Soyhean ink

Ms. Laurie A, Martin Appellant /Protestant

Mr. & Mrs. George S. Regester Petitioners
Jim-Baldwipn—Esgquire- Counsel for Petitioners

]

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Timothy H. Kotroco

W. Carl Richards, Jr. /ZADM

Docket Clerk /ZADM

Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM

Kathleen €. Weidenhammer
Administrative Assistant

PLEASE RETURN SIGN AND POST TO ROOM 49 ON DAY OF HEARING.

MUCROHLMED

an Recycled Paper



* CASE NO, 95-11:8FH -

© - ¢ .. .George 3. Remester, et ux - Petltioner -

©isE/s Belalf Road, 1900' +/= NE'Of ¢/1%

" Silver-Spring Road (8833 Belalr Road) - .

1 Tth E_iedﬁif;')h' District - . Apﬁpealéd;f 9/16/94



Baltimore Counly Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 ]
Rugust 2, 1994 (410) 887-3353

James Baldwin, Esquire
14 Crain HWighway North
Glen Burnie, MD 21061

RE: Ttem No. 11, Case No. 95-11-8PH
Petitioner: George 3. Regester, et ux
Petition for Special Hearing

Deay My. Baldwin:

the Zoning Plans Advisory Committee (ZAC) has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition. The attached comments
from each reviewing agency arve not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to assure that all
parties, i.e. Zoning Commissioner, attorney and/or the petitioner, are
made aware of plans or problems with vegard to the proposed
improvements that may have & bearing on this case.

inclosed are all comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC
that offer or request information on your petition. 1f additional
comments are received from other members of ZAC, I will forward them
to vyou. Otherwise, any comment that is not informative will be placed
in the hearing file. This petition was accepted for filing on July
12, 1994, and a hearing scheduled accordingly.

The following comments are related only to the Filing of future
zoning petitions and are aimed at expediting the petition £iling
process with this office.

1) The Director of Zoning Administration and Development
Management has instituted a system whereby seasoned  zoning
attorneys who feel that they are capable of filing petitions that
comply with all aspects of the zoning regulations and petitions
filing requirements can file their petitions with this office
without the necessity of a preliminary review by Zoning personnel.

%Nﬁ:i@.uu’&iﬂm;@m

4

{);’\ \\' Printad with Soyboan luk
K },-V on Hooycled Paper



Zoning Plans Advisory Committe Comments
August 2, 1994
Page 2

2) Anyone using this system should be fully aware that they
are responsible for the accuracy and completeness of any such
petition. All petitions filed in this manner will be reviewed and
commented on by Zoning personnel prior to the hearing. 1In the
event that the peition has not been filed correctly, there is
always a possibility that another hearing will be regquired or the
Zoning Commissioner will deny the petition due to errors or
imcompleteness.

3) Attorneys, engineers and applicants who make appointments
to file petitions on a regular basis and fail to keep the
appointment without a 72 hour notice will be required to submit
the appropriate filing fee at the time future appointments are

made . Failure +to keep these appointments without proper advance
notice, i.e. 72 hours, will result in the forfeiture loss of the
filing fee.

Very truly yours,

W AR,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Coordinator
WCR: jw

Enclosures



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

July 29, 1994

TO: Mr. Arnold Jablion, Director
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

FROM: J. Lawrence Pilson Sﬁ%”VV%ﬁ
Development Coordinator, DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #11 ~ Regester Property

8833 Belair Road
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 25, 1994

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

If lubrication work and oil changes are performed at this location, the

method providing for the elimination of waste oil must be in accordance with

the State Department of the Environment.

JLP:SF:sp
REGESTER/DEPRM/TXTSBP
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my  Maryland Depa.em’ of Transportation . Secretary
I\ State Highway Administration Hal Kassol

7207

Ms. Charlotte Minton Re: Baitimore County :
Zoning Administration and Item No.: £ // (f))
Development Management

County Office Building 98~ })~ SFPH

Room 109

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Minton:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway
Administration project.

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity ta review this item.
Very truly yours,
oot scmell

-Ehief—
Engineering Access Permits
Division

; oRvID M. ré’&m:ﬁ'é\/) Aertdls Cu 1B
‘%751/ John-Contestabile;-

BS/

) f e g
SRS R g
My telephone number is 4 Jﬁ&; M/ﬁ{
AR

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Slalewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Caivert Street * Baltimore, Maryland 21202

I



. . AR/ RV

m
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAN D
3

'
Il

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: July 27, 1994
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

FROM: Pat Keller, Deputy Director
office of Planning and Zoning

SUBJECT: Petitions from Zoning Advisory Committee '

The Office of Planning and Zoning has no comments on the fallowing petition(s):

Ttem Nos. 9, 11, 16, 17, 18 and 22.

If there should be any further questions or 1f this office can provide additional
informatiaon, please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 887-3480.

woneson: Qg W2
Division Chieﬁ‘.// @W é W

PR/JL: 1w
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111 West Chesapeake Avenuce
Towson, MD 21204

Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Dcvelopment Management

(410) 887-3353

September 19, 1994

Jim Baldwin, Esquire
14 Crain Highway North
Glen Burnie, MD 21061

RE:

Dear Mr. Baldwin:

Petlition For Special Hearing

8833 Belair Road, Se/S Belair Road

1800' +/- NE of ¢/l of Silver Spring Road
11th Election District

6th Councilmanic District ‘
GCeorge 8. Regester, et ux, - Petitioners

Case No. 95-11-SPH

Please be advised that an appsal of the above-referenced case was

filed in this office on September 16, 1994 by Laurie Ann Martin.

All

materials relative to the case have been forwardad Lo the Beoard of

Appeals.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not
hesitate to contact Fileen 0. Hennegan at 887-3353.

AJ:eoh .

ca: Mr. and Mrs. George S. Regester

People's Counsel

’é?\ J-. Printad with Sayboan Ink
R\ }c\) on Recyclod Papear

Sincerely,

d/’w/ o k. / bud_

ARNOLD JARLION
Director
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APPLRAL
petition for Special Hearing
SE/S Belair Road 1900' +/- NE of c/l
Silver Spring Road
(8833 DBelair Road}
11th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District

George 8. Regester, et ux-PETITIONERS
Case No. 95-11-8PH

Petition for Special Hearing
Description of Property
Certificate of Posting
Certificate of Publicalion
Entry of Appearance of People's Counsel
Zoning Plans Advisory Commitiee Comments
Petitioner 8ign-In Sheet
Miscellaneous map showing zoning classificalion
Petitioner's Exhibit: 1 - Plat to accompany Petition
Zoning Commissioner's Order dated RAugust 17, 1594 { GRANTED)
Notice of Appeal received on September 16, 1994 from Laurie Ann Martin
cc: George 8. and Carolyn G. Regester 4510 Buckschool House Road Balto., MD 21237
Jim Baldwin, Esquire 14 Crain Highway North Glen Burnie, MD 21061
Laurie A. Martin 19 Treadway Court Balto., MD 21236
People's Counsel of Baltimore County, M.S. 2010
Request Notification: Patrick Keller, Director, Planning & Zoning
Lawrence E, Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Timothy M. Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissicner
W. Carl Richards, Jr., Zoning Supervisor
James li. Thompson, Zoning Supervisor

Docket Clerk
Arnold Jablon, Director of ZADM

#
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TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

® o

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: June 7, 1995
Zoning Administration &
Development Management

Kathleen C. Weidenha
County Board of Appea

Closed File: CaseiNd. 95-11-SPH
George S. Regester, et ux -~Petitloners
ll1th E; 6th C

As no further appeals have been taken regarding the subject

case, we are closing the file and returning same to you herewith.

Attachment



11/25/94 -Notice of Assignment for hearing scheduled for Tuesday,
February 7, 1995 at 10:00 a.m. sent to following:

Ms. Laurie A. Martin

Mr. & Mrs. George S. Regester

Jim Baldwin, Esquire

People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller

Lawrence E, Schmidt

Timothy H. Kotroco

W. Carl Richards, Jr. /ZADM

Docket Clerk /ZADM

Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM

1/04/9% -Letter {rom Jim Baldwin, FEsquire - withdrawing appearance as Counsel
for Petitioners in this matter.

5 I g g s
FRALCearte
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
8833 Belair Road, SE/S Belair Road,
1900'+/- NE of ¢/l Silver Spring Rd,* ZONING COMMISSIONER
11th Election Dist., 6th Councilmanic
* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
George 5. Regaester, et ux.
Petitioners * CASE NO. 95-11-8PH
* * * * X " +* £ * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

\\) s e

f_/@’ /{_}l, L../j/z/‘/ﬂ/(é ' /,,f_. ;')571//?1‘ G A o
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

X 4 (‘_‘_\ - ) s -
g v lo S Dz mel e

CAROLE 8. DEMILIO
Deputy Pecople's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

)
1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this g? day of hugust, 1994, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Jim Baldwin,
Esquire, 14 Crain Highway North, Glen Burnie, MD 21061, attorney for

Petitioners.

wf 4 ] !
k?@ L /{{ A Mt o caa

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PE'I‘I;TIONER(S) SIGN~-IN SHEET

NAME
(BORCE REG\STR W

%G){%\ Printed with Soybean Ink
o

on Recycled Paper
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JIM BALDWIN

ATTORNEY AT LAW

April 25, 1994
Mr. George S. Regester
4510 Buckschool House Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21237
re: Baltimore County Zoning Matter
Dear Mr. Regester:

Enclosed please find a package prepared for f£iling pursuant
to our earlier meetings.

Please add a copy of the appropriate zoning map, sign each
of the three Petitions where indicated, and enclose a check made
payable to the Baltimore County Office of Zoning in the amount of
two hundred and fifty dollars ($250.00) to complete the f£iling.

Thank you for your attention.

very trulg yours,

1

Jim Baldwin

JB/sd

Enclosures

I Tens 5 1)

14 Crain Highway North / Glen Burnie, Maryland 21061-3517
Office: (410) 766-6466 / Metro: (410) 974.4795 / Fax: (410) 766-6422



JIM BALDWIN@ o

ATTORNEY AT LAW

December 29, 1994 '

Mr. William T. Hackett, Chairman

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
01d Courthouse, Room 49 o
400 Washington Avenue el
Towsgon, Maryland 21204

I
.

e

Ceoy

re: QGEORGE 8, REGESTER ET UX
Cage no. 95-11 SPH
Hearing Date: 2/7/95, 10 am
Dear Mr. Hackett:

This letter and copies will serve as a request for and

notice of the withdrawal of my appearance in the captioned mattexr
ag Counsel for Petitioners.

Thank you kindly for your attention,

e
Very pfyay yours,

7

R -
r

e

i

i}ﬁXBaldwin
JB/ sd

ce:  George §. Regester
People’s Counsel for

Baltimore County
Laurie A. Martin

14 Crain Highway Novth / Glen Buruie, Maryland 21061-3517 i\\;g E E; E’iu %" %EV.I“'SE éua&la‘)
Office: (410) 766-.6466 / Metro (210 9744795 / Fax: (110) 7T66-6422 ’



Dear Sirs,

Please accept this letter of appeal on behalf of my neighbors
and myself whose property is adjacent to 8833 Belair R4.
This is in regards to George Register's Body Shop.

Ldurie A. Martin

rq .Z!f—mfu,),@{_ @Mu\ -f"’
/m&% WY Cose
75000 o .




GEORGE S. REGESTER

4510 Buckschool House Road
Baltimors, Maryland 21257

e

April 25, 1994

Baltimore County Office of Zoning
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

re: Petition for Special Hearing
8833 Belair Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21236

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed please find a Petition for Special Hearing and
attachments with respect to the captioned property.

Thank you for your attentiomn.

Very truly your

U St

Geglorge S. Regester
GSR/sd

Enclosures

fale



PRECISION FRANCHISES, INC. January 23, 1995
Area Sub-Franchisor

. Mrs. Laurie Martin
19 Treadway Court
" Baltimore, Md. 21236

~ Dear Mrs. Martin:

: Per your request, here is some information regarding‘the

- precision Tune being built at the corner of Blakely Ave. and Belair
Road.

1. The building is a 4 bay structure containg approximately 2200
- B8g. ft.

:§f2. precision Tune’s typical hours of operation are Mon.-Fri. 8:00
- AM to 6:00PM and Sat. 8:00AM to 5:00PM.

.

3. An average car count for a 4 bay center is 25 cars/day or 150

. cars/week,
" L)

‘} “4. Most cars spend around 1 1/2 hours at a center being worked on.

‘5, Usually cars are not left for any length of time on our parking
lots.

6. Delivery of materials and parts is usually done once per week
. by either common carrier or bulk product carrier during working

hours.

7. A 4 bay center will usually have 5 - 6 employees.

I hope thie information is a help to you,

Sincerely yours,

W
Albert M., Katz

8701 LIBERTY ROAD » RANDALLSTOWN, MARYLAND 21133 « (410} 655-9500 » FAX: {410) 6565-9687



JID&'BM&[J)VVIP@"’ "'

ATTORNEY AT LAW

5477

Octoper 17, 19%4

Mr. and Mrs. John Martin
19 Treadway Court
Baltimore, Maryland 21236

re: 3 Belair Road
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Martin:

As you know, I represent Mr. and Mrs. George Regester. " You
last heard from me following the unsuccessful effort to have Mr.
Regester convicted of digorderly conduct and malntaining a
digorderly house. At that time, I indicated that, while Mr.
Regester’'s posture then was to take no issue with what we
pbelieved were continuing efforts by you and othexrs to interfere
with his commercial relations with his tenants at 8833 Belair
Road, any further interference with his commercial relations, Or
other tortious conduct relative to Mr. Register would be met with

an appropriate response. .

~
; Our investigation has revealed that a continuing effort to
undermine Mr. Regester’'s business relationships with his
commercial trading partners, and a continuing defamatory course
hag proceeded notwithstanding my earlier letter.

This letter is your formal notice that guit will be filed
against you within thirty (30) days of the date of this letter in
the Circuit Court for Baltimore County. Should you retain

counsel in response to this notice, please advise him or her of
my address below.

Thank you for your attention.

Very truly yours,

e
JB/ed ' ,
' B IJ"",J‘)."‘

',

.cc: George Regester

14 Crain Highway North / Glen Burnie, Maryland 21 061.-3517
Office: (410) 766-6466 / Metro: (410) 974-4795 / Faxi (410) 766-6422
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